
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Tim Brown, Governance Services on 01432 
260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

General scrutiny committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 22 March 2021 

Time: 10.15 am 

Place: Online meeting 

www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

http://www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil


 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the General scrutiny 
committee 
Membership  
  
Chairperson Councillor Jonathan Lester 
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Tracy Bowes 
   
 Councillor Barry Durkin 

Councillor Jennie Hewitt 
Councillor Bob Matthews 
Councillor Louis Stark 
Councillor William Wilding 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  22 MARCH 2021 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
PUBLICSRIGHTSTOINFORMATIONANDATTENDANCEATMEETINGS 
 

 

GUIDE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

 

NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

11 - 22 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 5.00 pm on Tuesday 
16 March 2021. 
 
Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
 
Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda papers prior to the meeting.  Further information and guidance is available at  
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
 

 

7.   FOWNHOPE FLOOD REPAIR WORK 
 

23 - 40 

 To review how the Fownhope flood repair works were delivered and any 
lessons to be learned for the future. 
 

 

8.   LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 
 

41 - 50 

 To consider the 2016-2022 local flood risk management strategy action plan 
which identifies a programme of work for reducing local flood risk within 
Herefordshire. 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

51 - 114 

 To review the committee’s work programme. 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved


 
Herefordshire Council  22 MARCH 2021 
 

 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting is 26 April 2021 (10.15 am). 
 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
Herefordshire Council is currently conducting its public committees, including the General Scrutiny 
Committee, as “virtual” meetings. These meetings will be video streamed live on the internet and a 
video recording maintained on the council’s website after the meeting.   This is in response to a recent 
change in legislation as a result of COVID-19.  This arrangement will be adopted while public health 
emergency measures including, for example, social distancing, remain in place.  
 
Meetings will be streamed live on the Herefordshire Council YouTube Channel at  

https://www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil 
 

The recording of the meeting will be available shortly after the meeting has concluded through the 
General Scrutiny Committee meeting page on the council’s web-site.    

http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.
[...]
council – to present reports and give technical advice to the committee 

 People external to the Council invited to provide information to the committee. 

(Other councillors - may attend as observers but are only entitled to speak at the discretion 

of the chairman.) 

8

http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=62&crumb-action=replace&docguid=IC11DDC30829111DBA731C284100B17B4


 

Marshall, Caroline (Democratic Services Officer) Page 1 12/03/21 
Version number 3 

The Seven Principles of Public Life  

(Nolan Principles) 

 

1. Selflessness 

Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. 

2. Integrity 

Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation to 
people or organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. 
They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Minutes of the meeting of General scrutiny committee held at 
online on Monday 25 January 2021 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Jonathan Lester (chairperson) 
Councillor Tracy Bowes (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Barry Durkin, Jennie Hewitt, Louis Stark and William Wilding 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors Ellie Chowns, Toni Fagan, David Hitchiner (Cabinet Member) and 

Elissa Swinglehurst 
  
Officers: Ben Boswell – Head of Environment Climate Emergency and Waste Services, 

Richard Vaughan  - Sustainability and Climate Change Manager and Marc 
Willimont - Assistant Director for Regulatory Environment and Waste 
 

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Matthews. 
 

38. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
None. 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

40. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2021 be 

approved. 
 

41. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A copy of the questions from members of the public and the answers together with the 
supplementary questions and answers is attached at appendix 1 to these minutes. 
 

42. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
None. 
 

43. TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT - CLIMATE EMERGENCY REVIEW   
 
The Committee considered the Task and Finish Group’s report on the Climate and 
Ecological Emergency. 
 
The Sustainability and Climate Change Manager introduced the report.  Councillor 
Wilding, chairperson of the Task and Finish Group, then commented followed by other 
members of the Group. 
 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

The Committee discussed the report.  A number of amendments were proposed to the 
wording of some of the recommendations in the report along with some additional 
recommendations.  The changes agreed are summarised in appendix 2 to these 
minutes.  The complete revised recommendations are set out at appendix 3 to these 
minutes. 
 

(The meeting adjourned between 16.35-16.45 pm.) 
 

The Chairperson thanked the Task and Finish Group for their work. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the findings of the report, and recommendations as amended 
and set out at appendix 3 to these minutes, be submitted to the executive. 
 

44. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
It was noted that the work programme needed to be updated to incorporate matters 
discussed by the Committee on 15 January: in its review of Covid measures the 
Committee consider how grants have been used and seek comparative information from 
other authorities; monitoring of savings plans included in the 2021/22 budget; and 
provision for briefings to be provided to the Committee on progress in achieving the 
proposed savings in the Economy and Place Directorate and their impact and the 
Committee be informed of other savings proposals that have been identified with a view 
to ensuring appropriate contingency plans are in place. 
 
In relation to the proposed consideration of contract management/performance 
management it was requested that consideration be given to a spotlight review.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft work programme as set out at appendix 1 to the report 
be approved as amended. 
 

45. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Monday 22 March 2021 (10.15 am) 

 
Appendix 1 - Public Questions and Answers  
 
Appendix 2 - Amendments and Additional Recommendations - Task and Finish 
Group Report   
 
Appendix 3 - Consolidated recommendations on Task and Finish Group report   
 

The meeting ended at 5.15 pm Chairperson 

12



Appendix 1 

(GSC minutes 25 January 2021) 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO GENERAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 25 January 2021 

 

Question 1 
 
Mr D Gillam, Peterchurch 
 
In relation to the Task & Finish Group report on the ‘Climate & Ecological Emergency 
Review’. Under the section ‘Recommendations to the executive’ ‘Resources’ on p6, point 4 
the report says: 
 
“The executive should ensure that all relevant teams are sufficiently resourced to carry out 
all recommendations that are accepted.” 
 
My question is: 
 
“In relation to recommendation 4 (above), what does "sufficiently resourced 
[...]
me other local authorities have issued bonds to raise funding for climate-related 
investments, for example West Berkshire's Community Municipal Investment bond which has 
reached 50% of its target of £1m and will be used to pay for solar panels on schools. Would the 
Executive investigate the feasibility of Herefordshire creating a similar investment bond.   

 
 

22



Further information on the subject of this report is available from Clive Hall, email: 
Clive.Hall@herefordshire.gov.uk and Mairead Lane, email: Mairead.Lane@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Meeting: General Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting date: Monday 22 March 2021 

Title of report: Fownhope Flood Repair Work 

Report by: Acting Assistant Director Highways & 
Transportation 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

Backbury and Old Gore 

Purpose  

To review how the Fownhope flood repair works were delivered and any lessons to be learned for 
the future. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) The committee considers the report and 

(b) The committee submits any findings and recommendations to the executive for 
consideration. 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options. 

Key considerations 

Background 

23

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Clive.Hall@herefordshire.gov.uk


Further information on the subject of this report is available from Clive Hall, email: 
Clive.Hall@herefordshire.gov.uk and Mairead Lane, email: Mairead.Lane@herefordshire.gov.uk 

2. On 6 August 2020 Fownhope Parish Council  wrote a letter of complaint to the council  “to 
express the frustration and anxiety caused by the protracted carriageways repairs to the 
B4224 between Fownhope and Mordiford”.  The letter concluded by saying,  “We demand 
that Herefordshire Council initially put this matter to the Council Scrutiny Committee and 
then have a full public inquiry to assess how this disaster could have been prioritised and 
managed significantly better both fiscally and practically”.  This Committee on 28 
September 2020 agreed to include this matter in its work programme with a view to 
reviewing how the work was done and any lessons to be learned for the future.  It was 
suggested that March 2021 would be a suitable time to conduct this review.  
 

Storm Dennis – February 2020 
 

3. Storm Dennis hit Herefordshire during the weekend of 15 and 16 February 2020, resulting 
in significant damage and flooding, from both runoff and river overspill, with many of the 
rivers reaching their highest levels in 200 years. As part of a multi-agency response and 
recovery group the council successfully mobilised all resources to respond to the event. 
The clean-up and recovery work commenced as soon as flooding had subsided with 
resources focussed on making safe the worst hit areas first. 

4. Government declared that this storm was a major incident and made the Bellwin Scheme 
available to Herefordshire Council to fund the immediate action, taken from 15 February 
2020 to 28 March 2020, to safeguard life or property and to prevent suffering or severe 
inconvenience. The council submitted a £2.528m claim to the Bellwin Scheme as costs 
that have been incurred across the public realm that are eligible for funding through this 
scheme. To date a grant payment of £1.113m has been received. 

5. Of the 139 flood damage sites that were identified across the county, 72 damage sites 
were cleared and restored to normal use by the 28 March 2020. The scale of the damage 
meant that 67 sites could not be fully cleared or repaired by the end of March. Of these 
there were four significant schemes. 

6. The B4399 Holme Lacy Causeway was badly damaged but had been returned to use. This 
location remains susceptible to storm damage and a permanent solution is required. 

7. Instability in the banks of the flood plain to the River Wye that support the A438 at Whitney 
on Wye has resulted in temporary signal control being put in place, a permanent solutio
[...]

closure of the Fownhope road on safety grounds, all procurement routes other than the 
continued use of the Public Realm Services Contract were discounted. This was because 
openly tendering the scheme would have prolonged the length of time this road was closed. 
Alternative open market procurement procedures were to be taken for all other flood repair 
schemes, this was as there was not the same time pressure on the delivery of the repair 
to those other sites, when compared to Fownhope. 

23. Following this an order was issued to Balfour Beatty Living Places (Service order PR20-
15-6) under the Public Realm Services Contract on 29 September 2020. 

Stone Cottage Construction Works 

24. Having procured and commissioned their works subcontractor through competitive tender 
by September, BBLP began mobilisation in October 2020. The works programme 
established a date for substantial completion of the works and the opening of the B4224 
on or around 23 February 2021, with all works completed by 9 March 2021. This 
programme is included in Appendix B of this report. 

 
25. However, an issue arose in respect to the construction of part of the works, namely 

constructing a concrete parapet and high kerb. A solution was found, but it took more time 
to deliver. This saw the programmed road opening date moving to late March 2021, with 
all works completed by 1 April 2021. This programme is included in Appendix C of this 
report 

Reasons for the Change in Time 

26. The issue referenced in the preceding paragraph 25 was that the size of the crane required 
to lift precast concrete units that were designed by BBLP sub-consultants WSP to form the 
parapet wall and its foundations into place could not be safely located within the confines 
of the site without compromising the structural stability of the sections of the retaining wall 
immediately beyond the failed section. 

27. Various solutions were explored and a cast in situ concrete solution found. That solution 
di
[...]
llowed costs. 

Action Taken 

40. In accordance with the contract, the cost of the remedial work to correct the provider’s 
failure is a Disallowed Cost, as such it will be deducted from the amount due. BBLP have 
accepted the council’s position and the quantum of the Disallowed Cost is being assessed 
by our Contract Management Team. Consequently, there is no formal dispute between the 
parties in regard to this matter at this time. 

41. The cost of the works to deliver the solution will be part of the amount due. This is so 
because, had BBLP exercised all due skill care and diligence, then the solution arrived at 
would have formed part of the original works. 

42. BBLP have been instructed to, so far as practicably able, ‘accelerate’ the completion of the 
works so that they complete soonest. Whilst we continue to explore all options to achieve 
earliest completion with BBLP, given the constraints of the site and the largely sequential 
nature of the works, targeted weekend working is the primary action that BBLP will take. 
Such acceleration is cost neutral, the cost of weekend working equating to that for the 
preliminary costs (site overheads) for the time saved. The completion date of 1 April 2021 
includes for this acceleration. 

43. Independently of the contract, apologies have been made to the community for both the 
council and BBLP. BBLP have also offered to engage with the parishes to explore 
opportunities for BBLP to support the delivery of a project or initiative for the benefit of the 
Fownhope & Woolhope community. 

44. Finally at time of writing of this report works remain on target for completion at end of March 
with road reopening before 1 April 2021. 

45. The Cabinet Member Infrastructure and Transport has asked the Acting Chief Executives 
to commission an independent review of the Fownhope Road repair projects. The review 
is to cover this repair project from the point of Storm Dennis floods damage to the re-
opening of the road to tra
[...]
e time that this  
funding will be available. 

54. Whilst the combined impact of the closure of the B4224 and the use by many of minor 
roads as alternative cannot be underestimated, the true scale of this impact has been 
coincident with the impact of COVID19. The true impact has undoubtedly been influenced 
by the pandemic. Lockdown has changed travel behaviour reducing the number of 
journeys for many, but not all.      

Environmental Impact 

55. The damage to the B4224 resulted from Storm Dennis, the repair once complete will help 
secure the resilience of this route to future storm damage.   

56. Increased journey time for those who have to travel during the closure is having a negative 
impact on carbon emissions. Some who were able to travel short distances by sustainable 
modes of travel – walking, cycling, and public transport are less able to do so as a 
consequence of this enforced closure. 

57. Such impacts will be best addressed by the full repair and safe reopening of the B4224 
soonest. 

Equality duty 

58. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set 
out as follows: 

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to - 

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act; 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it. 

59. The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires us to consider how we can positively 
contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations, and demonstrate that we are 
paying ‘due regard’ in our decision making in the design of policies and in the delivery of 

31

mailto:Clive.Hall@herefordshire.gov.uk


Further information on the subject of this
[...]
his is based on modelling 

prepared by the Environment Agency.

Objective 3: Help the 

community help 

themselves.

Objective 5: Promote 

sustainable and 

appropriate 

development.

Page 3 of 3

49





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Tim Brown, Tel: 01432 260239, email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: Work Programme 
 

Meeting: General scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: Monday 22 March 2021 
 
Report by: Democratic Services Officer 
 

Classification 

Open   

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision. 
 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 
 

Purpose  

To review the Committee’s work programme. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) the draft work programme as set out at appendix 1 to the report be approved 
subject to any amendments the committee wishes to make; and 

(b) the committee determines any other matter in relation to the appointment of task 
and finish groups, their chairmanship and any special responsibility allowance 
or the undertaking of a spotlight review. 

Alternative options 

1. It is for the committee to determine its work programme to reflect the priorities facing 
Herefordshire.  The committee needs to be selective and ensure that the work 
programme is focused, realistic and deliverable within existing resources. 

Key considerations 

2. The work programme needs to focus on the key issues of local concern and be 
manageable.  It must also be ready to accommodate urgent items or matters that have 
been called-in. 

 

51

AGENDA ITEM 9



 

 

3. Should committee members become aware of any issue they think should be 
considered by the Committee they are invited to discuss the matter with the 
chairperson, vice-chairperson and the statutory scrutiny officer.   

4. The draft work programme is attached at appendix 1.   

5. The Committee on 23 July 2019 authorised the statutory scrutiny officer, following 
consultation with the chairperson and vice-chairperson, to add items
[...]
ng manager 
bje@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Tel: 07792880548 

 

Cabinet member 
Infrastructure and 
transport 

 

Economy and 
Place 

 

21 January 2020 

I50030462 

KEY 

Open 

  

80



Appendix 2 

 

Schedule of General Scrutiny Committee recommendations made and action in response (May 2019 on) 

 

Meeting item Recommendations Action  Status 

23 July 19 Gambling 

Policy 2019-

22 Review 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE 

EXECUTIVE THAT: 

 

a)  Officers review the wording in 

Para 1.1 of the policy to ensure 

it places clear  emphasis on 

promoting compliance with the 

principles set out in the Act, 

and make clear that it is not 

about promoting gambling;  

b)  Officers include a glossary of 

terms to cover all technical and 

legal terms set out in the report 

before it goes on to cabinet 

and full Council;  

c)  a sentence be added to the 

policy document to highlight 

where people can be directed 

to apply for a license; 

d)  a new category (i) be added to 

the itemised list in para 15.6 to 

include training in child 

protection and child 

safeguarding; 

 

 

 

Done 

 

 

 

 

Done 

 

 

 

Done 

 

 

(We don’t recommend it’s 

mandatory because it’s not 

proportionate to the evidence 

locally but we can make licensees 

aware of the risks to CYP and the 

Completed 

81



Appendix 2 

 

 

 

e)  officers look at all of the 

suggested various changes to 

wording of the policy 

suggested in bullet point 7 

above and update the policy to 

ensure there is clarity in the 

phraseology used. 

f)  the various references to 

children and young persons 

should – for consistency – be 

changed to children and young 

people throughout the policy 

document.  

g)  officers revise the wording to 

highlight that the gambling 

policy is ‘reviewed’ every three 

years and to add clarity to the 

reference of policy review from 

‘time to time’ – with the 

additional context that this will 

happen when/if there are 

chang
[...]
pdf?T=11


Appendix 2 

 

http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/g8054/Public%20minutes%20Monday%2025-Jan-2021%2014.00%20General%20scrutiny%20committee.pdf?T=11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

113

http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/g8054/Public%20minutes%20Monday%2025-Jan-2021%2014.00%20General%20scrutiny%20committee.pdf?T=11



	Agenda
	 publicsrightstoinformationandattendanceatmeetings
	 GUIDE TO THE COMMITTEE
	 NOLAN PRINCIPLES
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	 Appendix 1 - Public Questions and Answers
	 Appendix 2 - Amendments and Additional Recommendations - Task and Finish Group Report
	 Appendix 3 - Consolidated recommendations on Task and Finish Group report

	7 Fownhope Flood Repair Work
	Appendix A - Programme 1
	Appendix B - Programme 2
	Appendix C - Programme 3

	8 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Action Plan
	Appendix 1 for Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Action Plan

	9 Work programme
	7 draft GSC work programme 2021
	2021-02-26 Cabinet Forward Plan Extract
	2021-02-26 other executive decisions Forward Plan Extract
	4 GSC recommendation tracking 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of General scrutiny committee held at 
Online meeting on Monday 22 March 2021 at 10.15 am 
  

Present: Councillor Jonathan Lester (chairperson) 
Councillor Tracy Bowes (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Sebastian Bowen, Barry Durkin, Bob Matthews, Louis Stark and 

William Wilding 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors John Harrington (Cabinet Member) and David Hitchiner (Cabinet 

Member) 
  
Officers: M Lane (Assistant Director Highways & Transport), Clive Hall Acting Expert 

Adviser (Special Engineering Projects); S Hodges – Directorate Services Team 
Leader (Economy and Place) 
 
Invitees: (Agenda item 7 – Fownhope Flood Repair Work) Mr K Braybrook 
(Fownhope Parish Council and Mr M Slocombe (Woolhope Group PC). 
Representatives from Balfour Beatty Living Places: L Lloyd – Contracts 
Manager and J Reynolds - Design & Build Manager. 
 
Invitees: (Agenda item 8 – Local Flood Management Strategy Action Plan) 
From Balfour Beatty Living Places: J Reynolds - Design & Build Manager.  
From the Environment Agency D Throup manager for Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire, R Adams and T Whitehouse.   

46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hewitt. 
 
(The Monitoring Officer had advised Councillor Hardwick  ward member for Backbury 
ward, that he had a disclosable pecuniary interest in the Fownhope Road (as the joint 
landowner at Lechmere Ley) and should not therefore participate in the meeting.  
Accordingly he sent his apologies.) 
 

47. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
Councillor Bowen substituted for Councillor Hewitt. 
 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
None. 
 

49. MINUTES  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 be 

approved. 
 

50. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
None. 



 

 
51. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
None. 
 

52. FOWNHOPE FLOOD REPAIR WORK  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
The Committee reviewed the delivery of the Fownhope flood repair works and 
considered any lessons to be learned for the future. 
 
The Chairperson remarked that the Committee had agreed to consider the matter in 
response to a specific request from Fownhope Parish Council. 
 
It was noted that additional material had been published as a supplement to the agenda 
papers: a proposed order of business for consideration of the item, a submission by 
Fownhope Parish Council and photographs of the affected areas.. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that, as referred to at Paragraph 45 of the report 
an independent review of the Fownhope Road repair projects was to be commissioned.  
There was an opportunity for the Committee to propose matters for inclusion in that 
review. 
 
A short video was shown showing the damage to the B4224 Fownhope Road and the 
extent of the flooding that had affected the County. 
 
The Assistant Director and Acting Expert Adviser presented the report. 
 
Representatives of Fownhope and Woolhope Group Parish Councils were then invited to 
comment. 
 
Councillor John Harrington, Cabinet Member – Infrastructure and Transport then 
commented. 
 
The Committee then discussed the matter asking a number of questions to which 
responses were given. 
 
On conclusion of the debate representatives of Fownhope and Woolhope Group Parish 
Councils were then invited to make any final comments. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend to the executive that:    
  
THAT (a) the executive support and encourage the delivery by BBLP of 

projects for the benefit of the Fownhope and Woolhope 
communities; 

 
 (b)   repairs to restore roads in the locality damaged by their use as a 

diversion route during the closure of the Fownhope Road are 
prioritised; 

 
 (c) the executive encourage Fownhope and Woolhope Parish Councils 

to make representations to local MPs to seek funding for highway 
maintenance, and highlight shortcomings in the Bellwin scheme that 
appear to have been revealed, and the need for that scheme to be 
reviewed and for other funding sources to be provided if it is 
concluded that the Bellwin Scheme itself does not require revision; 

 



 

 (d) the executive make further representations to local MPs to seek 
additional grant funding for highway maintenance, and highlight 
shortcomings in the Bellwin scheme that appear to have been 
revealed, and the need for that scheme to be reviewed and for other 
funding sources to be provided if it is concluded that the Bellwin 
Scheme itself does not require revision; 

 
 (e) consideration be given to whether the situation could be presented 

to Government as a case study highlighting the adverse impact on 
the local community as a result of lack of funding; 

 
  (f) a robust review of the risks to other lengths of the B4224 of similar 

topography be conducted to establish if there is a need for 
preventative measures;  

 
 (g) given the experiences on the B4224 consideration be given to 

whether  there any other sites in the county that could be similarly 
problematic in the event of flooding with a view to adopting a more 
preventative approach to maintenance across the county; 

 
 (h) action be taken to progress broadband works in the county delayed 

as a result of the B4224 works; 
 

(i) It be ensured that parish councils and communities concerns are 
recognised and taken into account by the Council and their partners 
when taking forward repairs to infrastructure; 

 
 (j) the independent review be welcomed; and the following matters be 

considered for inclusion and if they are not included in the review 
they be responded to in any event by the executive: 

 

1. The issues that arose because of the nature of vehicles using the 
diversion routes;  

2. The potential for weight restrictions on traffic in the locality and 
other traffic management measures; 

3. Was enough priority given to ongoing repairs needed to the 
routes forming the diversions; 

4. Pace of decision making particularly from April to August; 
5. The focus be on identifying lessons learned that can be applied 

generally to future schemes, whilst noting that matters unique to 
the specific sites also need to be identified; 

6. Fownhope and Woolhope Parish Councils be consulted on 
matters for inclusion in the review; 

7. Project management and processes, the timeframes involved, for 
example the time between identifying work needed, specification, 
commissioning the contract, to commencing work, and the 
incremental nature of delays. The ability of the council to have 
oversight of such projects and whether additional technical and 
project management resource in-house is required; 

8. The time taken to establish whether it was possible to proceed 
without going to open tender; 

9. Has there been sufficient assessment of the risk of further failure 
in the highway network in the locality; 

10. Were the solutions adopted appropriate and proportionate; 
11. Managing working relationships with utility providers such as BT 

and gas providers and the approach to specifying works for them 



 

to undertake, including the potential benefit of a protocol for 
managing works in particular those of an emergency nature; 

12. Clarification as to how the issue with the size of the crane 
required for the Stone Cottage works arose and assurance 
measures to avoid such occurrences in the future; 

13. Review of the robustness of the effectiveness of the liaison 
between the Council and BBLP in managing projects; 

14. Effectiveness of communication with the local community and 
speed thereof especially from the outset of an incident; and 

15. Review appropriateness of diversion routes and their signing 
and facilitating of road safety management. 

 
(The Committee adjourned between 13.20 and 13.50 pm) 

 
53. LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  

FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
The Committee considered the 2016-22 local flood risk management strategy action 
plan. 
 
The Directorate Services Team Leader presented the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the matter. 
 
Officers and representatives of the Environment Agency and BBLP responded to a 
number of questions. 
 
RESOLVED: to recommend to the executive 
 
That: (a) prioritisation of actions in the action plan be re-evaluated; 
 
 (b) the council strengthen efforts with the Environment Agency to focus 

on flood mitigation measures for all watercourses; 
 
 (c) further efforts be made to reinforce the message to landowners to 

emphasise their riparian responsibilities  as riparian owners to 
maintain drainage and make them aware of support and assistance 
available through the Council; 

 
 (d) consider how the Council can increase resources to manage 

drainage issues and invest in the drainage asset; 
 
 (e) review weighting given to the threshold for action to implement 

measures to address flooding on lengths of highway known to flood 
frequently, having regard to the need to ensure access for 
emergency vehicles; 

 
 (f) the liaison between the EA and the Council to disseminate flooding 

information to residents taking advantage of the Council’s 
communication networks be kept under review to ensure that it is as 
effective as possible, noting the role parish councils and community 
groups can play; 

 
 (g) consideration be given to whether the website content on flooding is 

readily accessible and  sufficient or can be improved, with 
consideration given to use of apps and other methods; 

 



 

 (h) improve information to local residents on respective responsibilities 
of residents themselves, the Council and the Environment Agency; 

 
(i) consideration be given to an annual survey of Parish Councils to 

establish information on their flooding experiences and any 
suggestions for improvements; 

 
 (j) regard be had to knowledge of local residents and Parish Councils 

on areas subject to flooding and residents and Parish Councils be 
invited and encouraged to submit information; 

 
 (k) review highways maintenance plan to see if there should be greater 

focus on roads subject to flooding; 
 
 (l) consideration be given to raising awareness of the contribution to 

flooding made by climate change and information available via a link 
on the council’s website; and 

 
 (m) the mechanism for the production of Section 19 reports be reviewed 

and streamlined to seek to ensure the pace of completion is 
improved and appropriate resource allocated to support this aim. 

 
54. WORK PROGRAMME  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
The Committee reviewed its work programme. 

RESOLVED: That the draft work programme as set out at appendix 1 to the report 
be approved.  

 
55. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
Monday 26 April 2021 at 10.15 am. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.21 pm Chairperson 


